
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

 

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website.   
This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please 
note the meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the 
website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however be 
aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 29 APRIL 2024 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-
Chairman), C Critchison, C Jarman, K Lucioni, C Quirk 
and R Redrup 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite councillors to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 
4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply, a question 

must be put (including the name and address of the questioner) in writing or by 
email to Democratic Services democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. The deadline for submitting a written 
question is Wednesday, 24 April 2024. 
  

5. Future Governance Report  (Pages 11 - 76) 
 
 To receive and consider the report prior to its submission to Full Council on 1 

May 2024. 
  

6. Financial Regulations 2024  (Pages 77 - 194) 
 
 To consider the updates to the Financial Regulations (2016), and to consider the 

principle of an alternative version should the decision by the Full Council to move 
to a committee system take place. 
  

7. Governance and the Budget-making Process  (Pages 195 - 196) 
 
 To consider and receive a report from the chairman. 

  
8. Members' Question Time   
 
 Questions may be asked without prior notice, but to guarantee a full reply, a 

question must be submitted to Democratic Services no later than 10.00am, 
Thursday, 25 April 2024. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
19 April 2024  

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.   
 
If you require more 
[...]
ervices@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 18 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, C Jarman, K Lucioni, C Quirk and R Redrup 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Jo Cooke, Barry Downer, Debbie Downer, 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Kerry Hubbleday, Laura Gaudion, Geraint 
Newton and Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present 
(Virtual) 

Cllr P Spink 
 
Jason Jones, Kevin Suter, Rumana Rafiq Ullah (Ernst and Young) 
 
Wendy Perera, Colin Rowland and Melanie White  

 
43. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
No apologies or changes in membership had been received. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023 be confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest as the chairman of the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund Committee. 
  
Cllr Vanessa Churchman declared an interest as the vice chairman of the Isle of 
Wight Pension Fund Committee. 
  
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared an interest in any matters relating to her portfolio as 
Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Community Protection, and ICT. 
 

46. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



47. Reports of the External Auditor  
 
47a Isle of Wight Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2022-23  
 
The External Auditors presented the report which summarised the status and 
results of the audit. It was advised that the work was substantially finished however 
the final opinion could not be issued until the audit of the Isle of Wight Council had 
been completed.  
  
Attention was drawn to the areas of the audit focus, the details of the work 
performed, and the conclusions reached in relation to fraud risk (misstatements due 
to fraud or error), significant risk (valuation of level 3 investments) and inherent risk 
(IAS 26 actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits). Questions were 
raised around the outstanding response from management for the assurance letter 
request and it was confirmed that this had now been received.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit results report for the year ended 31 
March 2023 be received and noted. 
 
47b Isle of Wight Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 2023-24  
 
The External Auditors presented the report which summarised the proposed 
approach and scope for the 2023-24 audit. Attention was drawn to the materiality 
thresholds, which remained unchanged since the prior year. Questions were raised 
regarding the audit deficit threshold and overall planning materiality. The committee 
confirmed their understanding of, and agreement to, the materiality and reporting 
levels. 
  
Comments were made in relation to the upcoming departure of Pension Fund 
Manager, and it was advised that this was unlikely to have any impact on the 
planned work as the focus would be on the year ending April 2024. Questions were 
raised regarding the timeline for appointing a new officer and it was advised that an 
informal meeting had been arranged for members of the Pension Fund Committee, 
Local Pension Board, and staff to receive an update on the matter. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit planning report 2023-24 be received 
and noted. 
 
47c Value for Money Interim Report 2022-23  
 
The External Auditors presented the interim report on the council’s value for money 
arrangements, which summarised the work undertaken during the audit year 2022-
23, the findings, and recommendations for improvement. It was advised that the 
conclusions within the report were likely to remain unchanged however the final 
version could not be presented until the conclusion of the audit for 2022-23. It was 
suggested that the committee should meet with the external auditors informally at 
least once a year. The chairman of the Pension Fund Committee confirmed that 
information was being sought on recharges made to the pension fund from council.  
  

Page 6



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Value for Money Interim Report 2022-23 be received and noted. 
 

48. Reports of the Chief Internal Auditor  
 
48a Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which summarised the results of the 
audits finalised between December 2023 and March 2024. Attention was drawn to 
two high-risk areas; the element of the disabled facilities grant which was not used 
on facility adaptations (where there is a requirement for it to go through an approval 
regime), and accounts payable (changes to supplier details). It was confirmed that 
arrangements were in place for both matters and neither were of significant 
concern.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 
48b Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 
Consideration was given to the report which set out the Internal Auditors proposed 
programme of work for 2024-25. It was noted that two corrections to the report 
would be required; the proposed audit for the better care fund would be a full report 
(not a follow-up as stated) and the proposed audit for disabled facilities would be 
moved from the Community Services directorate to Adult Social Care. 
  
Questions were raised regarding any potential issues anticipated as a result of the 
proposed move to a committee-system of governance. The Chief Internal Auditor 
advised that there were no significant concerns around the model of decision 
making itself (as both frameworks had pros and cons) however attention was drawn 
to the risks associated with the speed of implementation by May 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 be approved, subject to the above 
corrections. 
 
48c Tax Evasion Policy  
 
The committee received and considered the policy which had been updated to 
ensure that the council had fit-for-purpose arrangements in place to prevent tax 
evasion. No comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Corporate Tax Evasion Policy be approved. 
 

49. Treasury Management Strategy Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25. It was 
noted that the strategy remained substantially similar to that of the previous year, 

Page 7



with the exception of the maximum which could be invested in each money market 
fund which had been reduced from £16m to £13m. No questions were raised at this 
stage. It was noted that the strategy was based on a widely used template and 
assurance was given that this was appropriately edited to reflect the needs of Isle of 
Wight Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25 be adopted. 
 

50. Treasury Management Report (Q3)  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on treasury 
management policies, practices, and activities from 1 April 2023 to 31 December 
2023. Discussion took place the experiences with using Lloyd’s bank and it was 
advised that the contract did need to be renewed but the council were not actively 
looking to go elsewhere. Questions were raised around the long-term fixed interest 
loans. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the performance for the nine months to 31 December 2023 against the 
treasury management indicators be received and noted. 
 

51. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the current position 
regarding the council’s strategic risks. Attention was drawn to the new Strategic 
Risk 19, in relation to coastal erosion; the impact on the Island’s infrastructure, 
roads and utilities, and the financial implications that could bring. Discussion took 
place regarding the impact this could have on the Highways PFI contract, and it 
was requested that narrative on this be provided in future.  
  
Discussion took place regarding Strategic Risk 12, particularly in relation to the 
Energy from Waste plant operating and generating power as the  
commission tests are worked through. The committee were assured that the final 
test certification was expected to be achieved by the end of March 2024. 
  
Concerns were raised regarding the performance of cross-Solent ferry operators, 
and the risks to the Island as a result of disrupted and minimal service. The Chief 
Executive advised that the Emergency Planning team would be asked to review 
and refresh the council’s contingency plans, and it was requested that a report be 
provided to the committee at its next meeting. It was noted that the matter would be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee in June 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a ten-minute comfort break. 
 
 

Page 8



52. Chairman's Annual Report  
 
The chairman presented his annual report which assessed the performance of the 
committee, how it had complied with the CIPFA position statement, and discharged 
its responsibilities during 2023-24. No questions were raised, and the committee 
expressed its thanks to the chairman.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

53. Future Governance Arrangements:  
 
53a Future Governance - Progress Update  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the progress 
towards the proposal to implement new governance arrangements for the council. 
The chairman advised that an additional meeting of the committee had been 
arranged for 29 April 2024, where the final report would be received prior to its 
consideration by the Full Council in May 2024.  
  
Views and concerns were raised by various members. It was noted that these were 
not necessarily collectively shared.  
  
A concern was raised in relati
[...]
 item had been added to the agenda following the last meeting 
where themes of openness and transparency had been discussed. Discussion took 
place regarding the process for defining matters as confidential and from which 
groups.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  
Cllr Jarman raised matters, and sought to present a briefing note, regarding the 
budget preparation process and access to information. The chairman did not accept 
the matter as urgent under special circumstances in order to be considered 
immediately, and it was therefore agreed that the matter would be referred the next 
meeting of the committee (29 April 2024).  
 

54. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan, and the chairman reiterated 
that an additional meeting of the committee had been arranged for 29 April 2024. 
No comments or questions were raised at this stage.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be received and noted. 
 

55. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman raised an oral question regarding the process for receiving 
responses to members’ written questions. The chairman advised that any 
procedural matters could be reviewed within the constitutional amendments. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 10



Master version clean 15 04 2024 v7 

   Purpose: For Noting 
 Committee Report 

 ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date  29 APRIL 2024 

Title  ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Report of  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. At the Annual Meeting of the Council on 17 May 2023 the Council considered a 

motion by Councillor Brodie that a Future Governance Working Group (“the 
FGWG”) be established “to make recommendations to Full Council [in] January 
2024 regarding moving to a Committee system of governance…”. The motion was 
referred to Cabinet by Full Council. 
 

2. Cabinet recommended to Full Council at their meeting of 19 July 2023, that 
Councillor Brodie’s motion should be r
[...]
 based alternatives to committees. 
 

4. At the conclusion of the Future Governance Working Group’s deliberations in 
November 2023, the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 11th 
December 2023 received a report from Cllr Brodie as chair of the working group, in 
which it was determined that the working group would recommend to Full Council 
that it moves towards the introduction of a committee system with effect from May 
2024.  
 

5. Full Council at its meeting of 17 January 2024 resolved to note the 
recommendations of the Future Governance Working Group and that the working 
group would now work with the Monitoring Officer and senior officers on 
constitutional and other changes required with a progress report being provided to 
Full Council in March 2024. 

 
6. As agreed, Full Council received a progress report, via the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 20th March 2024. 
 

7. On 12th March 2024, Corporate Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the 
proposed new governance arrangements and made observations, (see section on 
scrutiny committee’s view section and appendices). The chair of the Future 
Governance Working Group responded to scrutiny on all the points raised.  

 
8. This report sets out the options for the Council to consider for the future 

Governance of the Council, bearing in mind the work undertaken and 
recommendations made by the Future Governance Working Group.  

 
9. There are in essence three available models of governance Councils can follow. 

These are: 
 

• a mayor and cabinet 
• a leader and cabinet 
• or the committee system of governance.  

 
10. The options range from the status quo to other models of governance requiring a 

formal section 9KC resolution in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000.  
 

11. The Council could seek to make a change to its current governance model either 
through a referendum or through a Council resolution. Should the Council approve a 
new model of governance, this repor
[...]
 that would trigger the need for any such formal consultation to be 
initiated or indeed has identified the need for any redundancy procedures to be 
instigated. In the main, a change in governance arrangements in simple terms 
means that there is no direct impact other than a different approach to working 
arrangements and is a matter of cultural change. Should change be agreed, post 
implementation, there may well be further considerations to take account of and will 
be undertaken in line with council policy and procedures. The Council’s main 
recognised trade union has been made aware of the proposed changes and those 
staff directly affected by them have been kept informed of developments as they 
arose. 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE VIEW 
 

89. Corporate Scrutiny considered the potential move to a Committee form of 
governance at its meeting on 12 March 2024. Corporate Scrutiny’s observations 
and the chair of the Future Governance Working Group’s comments are attached 
as appendix 2. 
 

90. Observations arising from the consideration of this report at Audit and Governance 
on 29 April 2024 will be reported to Full Council on 1 May 2024 through separate 
cover. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
91. To assess the financial implications of the proposals, a unit cost methodology was 

applied to existing arrangements, and proposed arrangements. The unit costs were 
then multiplied by numbers of meetings across a range of scenarios to test the 
financial impact across key direct cost area’s such as democratic services, facilities, 
and officer support. The unit costs were compiled in conjunction with relevant staff 
discussions including some time recording. Details on the scenarios is included in 
appendix 3. The Future Governance Working Group after deliberation have 
recommended the adoption of scenario 5 contained within that appendix and which 
for ease is replicated below. 
 
Scenario 

5 
Full 

Council 
Policy, 

Resources 
& Finance 

Childrens, 
Education 

& Sk
[...]
cessary to prepare as far as is reasonably practical for new arrangements to 
take effect, and additional capacity/expertise has been brought in to assist with the 
development of the required governance changes. 

 
119. However there remains a risk with working at pace to deliver a change. Councillors 

should be satisfied that there will be limitations as to what can been achieved to 
deliver a new set of arrangements as is set out in this report. The new Constitution 
that will take effect will allow for the minimum requirements to be in place to 
facilitate the operation of a committee system. It will not however be a full re-write 
or address aspects of change/improvement that have already been identified. This 
will be addressed post any decision to make a change and will also be both a 
reflective review of the experience gained from operation and a forward-looking 
view as to potential changes that would be of benefit to the council. 

 
120. Early introduction of a new model will mean that there has been limited opportunity 

to trial new arrangements and establish a clear understanding of the operational 
aspects of delivery. To mitigate this, a considerable amount of work has been 
undertaken to map and anticipate required future business decisions; frequency 
and length of meetings to conduct such business and the statutory and ordinary 
scrutiny duties that will be required to be performed, matched against available 
resources both from officer and councillor perspective. These can however only 
ever be indicative, until the practical and operational elements can be fully 
understood, unless shadow arrangements have been put in place to assist with 
the full understanding of resource and operational requirements. 

 
121. There is a risk that in determining the required number of and length of meetings 

necessary to facilitate business needs within existing resources may not transpire 
into workable arrangements in practice. This will need to be kept 
[...]
age 76

mailto:SAPHRreports@iow.gov.uk
mailto:future.governance@iow.gov.uk


                           Purpose: For Decision  
 Committee Report       

 ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 

Meeting AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date  29 APRIL 2024 

Title  REVISED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

Report of  DEPUTY LEADER CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING & FINANCE 

  

Executive Summary 
 
1. The main purpose of this report is to seek approval for the councils updated 

Financial Regulations following review during the early part of 2024. 
 

2. An updated set of Financial Regulations will provide a framework for consistent 
financial management and internal control standards to continue to be in place 
across the council which will support the internal control systems and help the 
council manage any risks to the achievement of its control objectives. 

 
3. Furthermore, the report considers the impact on the Financial Regulations of a 

potential move in governance system to a committee-based arrangement. 
 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

 
4. (a) That the committee approves the Financial Regulations detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
5. (b) That the committee approves the alternative Financial Regulations detailed in 

Appendix 2, to be used should the council governance model change. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
6. The key financial procedure rules for the council are set out in the Constitution and 

identify the responsibility of Full Council in setting a budget on an annual basis, the 
responsibility of the cabinet to implement the budget and policy framework once it is 
in place, and the procedure rules to be followed as part of the internal control 
systems of the council. They are subject to review by the Audit & Governance 
Committee and are supported by a range of internal control systems which the 
council has put in place to ensure the risks of the achievement of its objectives are 
minimised. The current iteration of the regulations was last approved in 2016. 
 

7. School
[...]
17-2020


Economic Recovery and Reducing Poverty 
 

18. Although there is no direct impact within the report the financial regulations enable 
the council to contribute towards reducing the numbers of residents, and especially 
children, who are living in poverty. 

 
Impact on Young People and Future Generations 
 

19. Although there is no direct impact within the report the financial regulations enable 
the council to contribute towards the future sustainability of the council. 
 
Corporate Aims  
 

20. The financial management activity of the council is in alignment with the aspiration 
of transparency and disclosure of council finances as detailed in the Corporate Plan 
2021 - 2025. The recommended regulations support this. 
 

Consultation 
 
21. There has been no external consultation in the preparation of this report, but it has 

been prepared in consultation with senior key officers of the council including the 
Section 151 officer, and others as part of the review process in advance of this 
committee meeting. 
 

Financial / Budget Implications 
 
22. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Regular updating 

of the financial regulations assists in the delivery of consistent financial 
management and internal control standards. 
 

23. The review has been completed by Finance staff and incurred no additional cost. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
24. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the council to ensure that the 

financial management of the council is adequate and effective, and that the council 
has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its 
functions, and which includes the arrangements for the management of risk. The 
same regulations also require the responsible finance officer to determine on behalf 
of the council its accounting records, including the form of accounts and supporting 
accounting records and control systems. The responsible officer must ensure that 
the accounting control systems are properly observed and that the accounting 
records are kept up to date. 

 
Equality and Diversity 
 
25. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote 
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 

Page 80

https://www.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/corporate-plan-2017-2020
https://www.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/corporate-plan-2017-2020


not share it.  The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
26. The financial regulations have no implications for any of the protected 

characteristics. 
 
Property Implications 
 
27. There are no property implications relating to the report or appendices.  
 
Risk Management 
 
28. The key risk relates to not having up to date financial regulations in place which 

may lead to inconsistent application of financial management and internal control 
standards across the council. Lack of robust and up to date financial regulations 
may also lead to the retention of incomplete or inadequate accounting records, 
failure to observe correct accounting practices and reporting requirements, and 
ultimately have an impact on the quality of the financial information supporting the 
statutory statement of accounts for the authority. 

 
Options 
 
29. Option 1: (a) That the committee approves the Financial Regulations detailed in 

Appendix 1. 
 

30. (b) That the committee approves the alternative Financial Regulations detailed in 
Appendix 2, to be used should the council governance model change. 
 

31. Option 2: The Committee does not approve the updated financial regulations in 
either appendix 1 or appendix 2. 

 
Evaluat
[...]

	7.6	Debts

	8.	External Arrangements
	8.1	Partnership arrangements
	8.5	Collaborative Working Arrangements
	8.6	Accountable Body Arrangements
	8.7	Grants

	9.	Financial Conduct
	9.4	Gifts and Hospitality - requirement to declare
	10.1	Strategy Documents
	10.2	Accounting Guidance Notes



	7 Governance and the Budget-making Process



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 29 APRIL 2024 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, C Jarman, C Quirk and R Redrup 

Also Present Councillor Clare Mosdell and Councillor Peter Spink 
 
Barry Downer, Kerry Hubbleday, Geraint Newton, Wendy 
Perera, Megan Tuckwell, Marie Bartlett, Justin Thorne and 
Chris Ward 

Also Present 
(Virtual) 

Cllr G Brodie 
 
Francis Fernandez, Elizabeth Goodwin, Colin Rowland, and 
Claire Shand 

Apologies Cllr K Lucioni 

 
56. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Karen Lucioni. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 
Questions were raised regarding the ability for councillors to discuss any potential 
changes in governance framework given the potential for changes to members 
allowances. The Senior Governance Advisor confirmed that there were no specific 
pecuniary or personal interests to declare at this stage and a general dispensation 
was in place for councillors to discuss changes to the members allowances scheme 
at Full Council. 
  
Cllr Chris Quirk declared an interest in minute item 60, Future Governance Report, 
as member of the Future Governance Working Group.  
  



Cllr Andrew Garratt declared an interest in minute item 60, Future Governance 
Report, as member of the Future Governance Working Group.  
  
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in minute item 60, Future Governance 
Report, as member of the Future Governance Working Group and as a member of 
the sub-group dealing with alternative models.   
 

59. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

60. Future Governance Report  
 
The committee received and considered the report, and its appendices, which 
presented the options for the Full Council to consider in determining the future 
governance arrangements for the council, prior to its submission to the Full Council 
on 1 May 2024. 
  
It was noted that a number of all-member briefing sessions had been delivered, 
which had been recorded. It was suggested that all members be encouraged to 
participate in order to be as fully informed as possible ahead of the Full Council.  
  
Discussion took place regarding the recommendations of the Future Governance 
Working Group, including the analysis of all other potential models of governance. 
Comments were made with regards to the risks and additional costs associated with 
working at pace to deliver such a change.  
  
The committee agreed that the report was fit-for-purpose and sufficient enough for 
an informed decision to be reached by the Full Council, including the financial 
implications and the level of risk (and mitigations related to that). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee believes that this report (and its appendices) are 
comprehensive enough for a decision to be reached by the Full Council on 1 May 
2024, with the proper discussion of the financial implications and the level of risk 
(and the mitigations related to that). 
 

61. Financial Regulations 2024  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought the committee’s approval for the 
council’s updated Financial Regulations, following a review during the early part of 
2024, which would provide a framework for the ongoing consistent financial 
management and internal control standards across the council. The committee 
received an alternative version of the Financial Regulations, which would be used 
should the council decide to move to a committee system of governance. 
  
Questions were raised around councillors’ access to accounts, transparency, and 
the online publication of financial data and information. Attention was drawn to the 
principles of the regulations and whether councillors were comfortable with those. 
The committee sought assurance that there was a proper balance between efficient 
internal day-to-day delivery within the budget, and councillors’ oversight and 
knowledge as the accountable people. 



  
Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)             THAT the Financial Regulations detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 

  
ii)            THAT the alternative Financial Regulations detailed in Appendix 2 be 

approved, should the council’s governance model change. 
 

62. Governance and the Budget-making Process  
 
The chairman introduced the item regarding the budget preparation process and 
access to information. It was recommended that the committee asks the Chief 
Executive to commission an independent report on the constitutional provisions for 
alternate budgets, and the delivery of this during the 2024-25 budget-setting 
process.  
  
The specific questions to be addressed in the report would be confirmed amongst 
committee members and sent to the Chief Executive, and it was suggested that the 
initial findings be reported to committee members within four weeks. It was 
requested that all correspondence on the matter to be copied to all officers and 
councillors who had been involved in process to date.  
  
Following discussion, it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT this committee requests that the Chief Executive commissions a report on the 
statutory responsibilities for preparing a budget, including the rights for any group or 
individual councillor to prepare an alternative budget, and asks whether or not they 
are adequately reflected in the constitution with particular consideration being given 
to if and how this was delivered in the 2024-25 budget setting process. 
 

63. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman asked an oral question seeking assurance that all councillors 
were notified of all delegated decisions. The Chief Executive confirmed that all 
councillors were notified when a delegated decision was due to be made, when the 
decision had been made, and when the forward plan was updated.  
  
Cllr Chris Jarman asked a supplementary question relating to the timescales and 
decisions being backdated. The Chairman suggested that the matter be considered 
by the Chief Executive. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


